

No. 20-482

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HERBERT H. SLATERY III, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

ADAMS & BOYLE, P.C., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

CLARK L. HILDABRAND
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-6026
sarah.campbell@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Petitioners Are Equitably Entitled to Vacatur.....	1
II. Vacatur Will Prevent the Decision Below from Spawning Legal Consequences	5
III. Plenary Review Would Be Warranted If This Case Were Not Moot	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 3:15-cv-00705, 2020 WL 6063778 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 14, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20- 6267 (6th Cir. docketed Nov. 6, 2020)	5
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	2
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott</i> , No. 20-305 (U.S.).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	8
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87, slip op. (Nov. 25, 2020)	7, 8
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017).....	2, 5

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994) 2, 3, 4

United States v. Munsingwear,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) 1, 2, 3, 5, 6

EXECUTIVE ORDER

Tenn. Exec. Order No. 25 (Apr. 8, 2020) *passim*
